ISSN: 1598-9402 http://www.kdiss.or.kr

Journal of the Korean Data & Information Science Society

Journal of the Korean Data & Information Science Society is the official journal of the Korean Data and Information Science Society. It was founded in 1989 and accepts original research articles, short communications, reviews, case studies, and other invited papers in statistics, mathematics, and other related fields where relevant data analysis techniques are applied. The Journal is published bimonthly on January 31, March 31, May 31, July 31, September 30, and November 30.

The official title of the journal is 'Journal of the Korean Data & Information Science Society'. All submitted manuscripts are peer-reviewed by three reviewers. The text may be written in Korean or English. Tables, figures, and references should be written in English. If the text is written in Korean, English title page should follow the main text of the manuscript. The Journal's circulation is around 450. Manuscripts should be sent to the editorial office (jkdi21c@gmail.com) by email. The URL address of the Society and the Journal is http://www.kdiss.or.kr where full text is available.

© The Korean Data and Information Science Society. All rights reserved.

Published by:

The Korean Data and Information Science Society

Department of Statistics, Kyungpook National University,

80 DaeHakRo, Buk Gu, Daegu 702-010, Korea.

Tel: +82-53-950-5370 Fax: +82-53-950-5363 E-mail: kdis21c@gmail.com

Editorial Office of Journal of the Korean Data & Information Science Society

Department of Statistics, Keimyung University,

1095 DalGuBeolDaeRo, DalSeo Gu, Daegu 704-701, Korea.

Tel: +82-53-580-5178 Fax: +82-53-580-5164 E-mail: jkdi21c@gmail.com

Printed by Seongmoon Printing Company

2111-18 NamSan 1 Dong, Daegu 700-826, Korea.

 $Tel: \ +82\text{-}53\text{-}255\text{-}3889 \ Fax: \ +82\text{-}53\text{-}255\text{-}3889 \ E\text{-}mail: \ sm} \\ 2553880@hanmail.net$

It is printed on acid-free paper.